to cenain conditions. The lax expenses for the quarter ended September 30, 20 19 and quaner and nine months onded December 31, 2019 have been provided for
at reduced tax rate.

The Group has made an assessment of Iha impact of lhe Ordinance and have opted for the new lax rate from lhe financial vear 201 9-20.

5 Effective 1 April 201 9, the Group adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" and applied lhe standard to all lease contracts exisling on April 1 , 201 9 using the modified
retrospective method on the date of initial application. Consequently the Group recorded the lease liability and right to use assels at the present value of the lease
paymenls discounled at incremenlal borrowings as on tho dale of inilial application. Comparatives as at and for the year ended March 31, 2019 have not been
retrospectively adjusted.
Reconciliation for the effects of the transition on Statement of Prom and Loss for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2019 as follows

IRs. In Lakhsl
Quarter ended Changes due lo Quarter ended Nine Months Changes due to Nine Months
December 31 , Ind AS 116 December 31, ended Ind AS 116 ended

Adjustment to Increase / (decrease) In net prom 2019 Increase/ 2019 December 31, Increase/ December 31,
Comparable (decrease) as reported 2019 (decrease) 2019

basis above Comparable as reported
basis above

Operating Costs (Rent & Other Expenses) 3,078.63 (1,347.07) 1,731.56 8,466.57 (3,804.28) 4,662.29
Financo Cosls 162.91 638.14 801.05 585.21 1 ,902.69 2.487.89
Depreciation and amortization expense 558.65 782.85 1,341.50 1,698.27 2,132.93 3,831.20
Profit / /Loss\ before tax 739.63 173.92' 665.92 3 873.42 1231 .33\ 3 658.46

6 The Group operates In only one segment namely "Property and Related Sorvices".

7 Figures of Iha previous financial period I year have been re-arranged / re-grouped I reclassified wherever necessary.

8 Gali Realtors Private Limited and Future Retail Oeslination Private limited ceased to be the Subsidiaries of lho Company with effect from August 28, 2019 and
Oclober 25, 2019 respectively.

Date : February 4, 2020
Place : Mumbei

On behalf of the Board of Directors

;
orfutur

=
I
�

Pawan Agarwal
Executive Director and CFO